
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

18-0953 

le) 12, j ,g 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

The Boar d of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Memorandum of Understanding Amendment - 2 

_S_a_fe_P_a_s_sa~g~e_s _________ O_a_kl_an_d ______ C_A __ ( contractor' City State) 

_9_2_2/_C_o_m_m_u_n_ity_S_ch_o_o_ls_S_t_ud_e_n_t _s_erv_ic_es_D_ep_t ___________ ( site/ department) 

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between 

Oakland Unified School District and_S_af_e_P_as_s_ag=-e_s __________ _ 

Services to be primarily provided to 922/Community Schools Student Services Dept 

the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018 

OUSD's 21st Century Community Learning Center (21st CCLC) grants include Supplemental funding to 
support summer learning programs, operated in partnership between schools and commun ity organizations. 
In order to fulfill the grant requirements, OUSD is contracting with community partners to provide six hours 
daily of summer academic, enrichment, and physical activity services to OUSD students for 2 - 6 weeks over 
the summer. Summer services will be delivered at OUSD school sites. Summer providers will work in 
partnership with OUSD's After School and Summer Learning units to align summer program goals with district 
priorities for student achievement, health and wellness, and social-emotional learning. Summer Program Hub: 
Coliseum College Preparatory Academy. This amendment is contingent upon receipt of 21st Century grant 
funds tor the 18-19 school year from the California Department of Education (C OE) . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
District and Safe Passages, Oakland, CA, for the latter to work in partnership with the regular summer school 
program to expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for students; collaborate with the 
summer school site to provide afternoon enrichment, physical activity, and support services, enabling students 
to participate in a full six hour, daily summer learning program; program activities will be based on youth 
development quality standards; work co llaboratively with the OUSD Summer and After School Programs 
Office; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, will communicate with families regularly over the 
summer, wi ll fulfill OUSD grant reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, 
and will maintain communication with the OUSD Summer and After School units to review progress on 
summer program goals for the Summer Learning Program at Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, for the 
period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of $14 ,820.00 , increasing the MOU not to 
exceed amount from $245,798.00 to $260,618.00. All other terms and conditions of the MOU remain in full 
force and effect. 

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between 

Oakland Unified School District and Safe Passages ------------------
Services to be primarily provided to 922/Community Schools Student Services Dept 

the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018 

for 

for 

Funding resource name (please spell out) 4124121st Century Community Learning Centers Grant not to 

exceed S 122,683.oo 

• MOU Amendment 

• Copy of original MOU 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

18-0981
6/13/18 lf

6/13/18



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools. Thriving Students 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _18_-_09_5_3 ____ _ 

Department: 922-Community Schools & Student Services 

Vendor Name: _s_a_fe_P_a_s_s_ag_e_s ____________________________ _ 

Contract Term: Start Date: _7_11_12_01_8 ______ _ End Date: _8_11_71_2_01_8 _______ _ 

Annual Cost: $ 260,618.oo 

Approved by: _J_ul_ie_M_c_C_a_lm_on_t ____________________________ _ 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? 

Why was this Vendor selected? 
Worked with vendor previously at OUSD. 

Yes0No0 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 
To work in partnership with the regular summer school program to expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for 
students; collaborate with the summer school to provide afternoon enrichment, physical activity, and support services, enabling 
students to participate in a fu ll six hour, daily summer learning program, at Coliseum College Prep Academy. 

Was this contract competitively bid? YesO No [Z} 
If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

The California Department of Education allocates site-specific grant funding to OUSD schools. The lead agency partner works in 
co llaboration with the school site administrator to complete an after school budget plan specifying the requested after school services 
and agreed upon cost of services. The final contract amount for the agency is approved by the school site administrator and the 
OUSD Expanded Learning Office, once budget plans are approved for compliance and program plans meet COE requirements. The 
lead agency leverages additional funding and in-kind resources to augment the contracted amount from OUSD to support high quality 
program implementation . 

Legal 1/12/16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

0 Educational Materials 

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

• • 

• 

B 

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 1/ 12/ 16 2 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

18-0953 

'1/t:311i 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

The Oakland Unified School District (O USD) and_s_af_e_P_a_ss_a_ge_s ________ (Agency) entered into a Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) on September 27, 2017 . The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

1. Services: D The Funding Source has changed. [j] The scope of work has changed. Iii Additional Scope of Work Attached 

If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final resu lts, such as services, 
materials, additional sites to receive services, additional duties, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Agency will work in partnership with the regular summer school program to expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for 
students; collaborate with the summer school site to provide afternoon enrichment, physical activity, and support services, enabling students to 
participate in a fu ll six hour, daily summer learning program; program activities will be based on youth development quality standards; work 
co llaboratively with the OUSD Summer and After School Programs Office; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, wi ll communicate with 
families regularly over the summer, will fulfil l OUSD grant reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, and will 
maintain commun ication with the OUSD Summer and After School units to review progress on summer program goals for the Summer Learning 
Program at Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of $14,820.00, 
increasing the MOU not to exceed amount from $245,798.00 to $260,618.00. This amendment is contingent upon receipt of 21st Century grant 
funds for the 18-19 school year from the California Department of Education (COE). 

2. Terms (duration): [j] The term of the MOU is unchanged. D The term of the MOU has changed. 

If term is changed: The term of the MOU is extended by an additional _______ (days/weeks/months) , and the 
amended expiration date is ________ _ 

3. Compensation: D The compensation is unchanged. [j] The compensation has changed . 

If the compensation is changed: The MOU price is amended by: 

[j] Increase of$ 14,820.00 to original MOU amount_ Funding Source: 4124/21 st Century Community Learning Centers Grant 

D Decrease of $ ______ to original MOU amount- Funding Source: __________________ _ 

The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s)is not to e xceed:---------------~-----------
dollars ($ _____ ). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

5. Amendment History: D There are no prior amendments to this MOU. Ii] This MOU has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

1 4/25/2018 Provide additiona l hours for professional development for staff of after school $11,512.00 

program at Coliseum College Prep Academy. $ 

$ 

s. Approval: This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be made to Agency until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

D President, Board of Education 

D Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Rev. 5/2017 

AGENCY 

Date 

Print Name, Title 

Date 

Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Eighteen 
260,618.00

18-0981
6/13/18 lf

6/14/18

6/14/18

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 
[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Agency wil l work in partnership with the regular summer school program to expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for 
students; collaborate with the summer school site to provide afternoon enrichment, physical activity, and support services, enabling students to 
participate in a ful l six hour, daily summer learning program; program activities wil l be based on youth development quality standards; work 
collaboratively with the OUSD Summer and After School Programs Office; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, will communicate with 
families regu larly over the summer, will fulfill OUSD grant reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, and will 
maintain communication with the OUSD Summer and After School units to review progress on summer program goals. Providers wi ll comply with 
21st Century Community Learning Center grant requi rements. 

Rev. 6/6/17 



2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result of 
the service(s) : 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are 
attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more 
Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students will. .. ) 
and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

4. 

Summer learning programs are critical in countering summer learning loss in students . Students will greatly benefit from the opportunity to 
participate in a full 6-hour summer learning program. The summer learning program will provide students with a safe and supportive place to spend 
their summer. Students' physical and social-emotional health and well-being will be supported through the summer program's academic, 
enrichment, and support services . As a result of the summer learning program, students will return to school in the fall feeling more engaged in 
learning, more connected to the school community, and less affected by summer learning loss. As a result, students wil l be more prepared to 
engage in a new school year of learning and more ready to attend school on a daily basis. 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

• 
~ 

Ensure a high quality instructional core 

Develop social , emotional and physical health 

D Prepare students for success in college and careers 

~ Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

~ Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 
D 
D 

Accountable for quality 

Full service community district 

Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 
Please select: 

O Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item Number: ______ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/6/17 



Lead Agency Name: Summer Hub Site: 

Safe Passages CCPA 

--&-OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ . I SCHOOL DISTRICT 
'4'..,.,.~

31 
~.;.'~... Community Schools, Thriving St:Jd~ fs 

Target Summer Average Daily 
Attendance (ADA) Number: 

60 

Grades Served: 

6-8 
Program Dates: (note any program 
closure dates during this period) 

6/12-7 /13; closed 7 /4-7 /6 
*Includes 2 extra days 

NF'- I understand that my program's goal is to achieve at least 85% of the above attendance target this summer. I understand that if my summer site falls 
below 85% of this attendance target by the end of the 1st week of the summer program, I will be required to submit an aggressive student recruitment and 
retention plan to the OUSD Expanded Leaming Office, detailing my program's efforts to raise attendance numbers for the remainder of the summer. 

understand that my agency's contracted summer funds are based on the above average daily attendance target number. My program will over-enroll 
propriately to ensure that we reach this attendance target. I understand that if my program falls short of 85% of this attendance target by the end of the first 

week of program, I will submit a revised summer budget plan to the OUSD Expanded Leaming Office detailing how I will reallocate contracted funds 
ap,Propriately to refiect actual attendance numbers, and to support my student recruitment and retention plan for the remainder of the summer. 

nderstand that I am required to input my actual attendance numbers into the Cityspan attendance system daily during the summer program. I will 
cross check signatures on my daily sign in/out sheets with numbers inputted into Cityspan to ensure that the numbers match up and that Cityspan accurately 
reports my summer attendance data. I understand that the OUSD Expanded Learning Office will carefully review my daily attendance numbers over the 
summer program. 

"....,__,.__ I understand that I am required to submit electronic copies of my summer attendance records (including copies of daily student sign in/out sheets and 
e OUSD summer internal audit log) to the OUSD Expanded Leaming Office twice during summer programming. I will submit my attendance through June 

30th by the first week of July, and I will submit the rest of my attendance within one week of the last day of my program. I will also submit attendance data 
uring the course of my summer program, as requested, for OUSD's attendance reporting to the California Department of Education. 

1-,F--- I understand that OUSD's 21 st Century federal grant funds are funding my summer program. I understand that I am required to follow all grant 
compliance requirements as outlined by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office. I will maintain my summer program records for 5 years for auditing purposes, 
as required by the California Department of Education, and will submit any summer programmatic or fiscal records to the OUSD Expanded Learning Office, as 
re,q~sted, for school district reporting and auditing purposes. 

understand that if I am running an A+B summer program model, these are requirements regarding my program hours of operation: Morning summer 
school will operate from approximately 8:15-12:15 daily. My afternoon summer program will operate from approximately 12:15-3:15 daily. All students 
must be off-site by 3:30pm and staff must be off site by 3:40 as the buildinq will be promptly locked at 4pm daily. 



~ If I am a stand-alone 6 hour program, I understand that OUSD will only cover custodial costs for four to six weeks of my summer program until 3:15 
. My agency will be responsible for covering any extra custodial costs if my program runs beyond four to six weeks, and beyond the hours of 3:15 pm daily. 

erstand OUSD Summer Programs are intended to be free programs. If program fees are charged, a sliding scale must be offered and students 
qualified for program participalon cannot be turned away due~cMJ 

Name and Signature of Summer Lead Agency Director: 'A 
.> 

a) Please turn in a copy of your summer calendar showing all program days of operation, field trips, and any other notable special events and activities 
(ie. your summer end family celebration) by May 18th. 

b) Please turn in a copy of your daily schedule detailing your full 6 hour program (Note: sites that are using the A+B model must include the morning 
academic program in the daily schedule you submit) by May 18th. 

• Please note that all programs under the A+B model will be expected to provide daily hands-on academics (ie. STEM), enrichment, physical activity, 
community building activities, and daily afternoon snack (provided by OUSD), between the hours of 12:15- 3:15. 

• Please include staff prep and meeting times, and clean up/debrief times on your daily schedule. 

2 



Name I Email I Current After School Summer teaching # of yrs in # of yrs List any OUSD after 
Site where he/she assignment(s) (grade & working in working in school leaming 

works subject, if known) 
after school summer 

communities this staff programs 
member has 
artici ated in 

Robert Campbell rcam12bell@safe12assage CCPA Site Coordinator 8 5 
s.orq 

Signature of Summer Lead Agency Director.:----

.. ~~ 
Signature of Hub Site Principal: L · ,/;l ' ---::-::--.,., __ . . ...... . 

.. I/' 

3 



2012-2013 Elementary/Middle School After School Program Budget 

21ST CENTURY SUMMER BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET 
ELEMENTARY & MIDDLE SCHOOLS 2018 

Cohseum Colle e Pre Academ 

21st CCLC Grant Funds for Lead 
$14,820 Agency Lead Agency In-Kind Contributions 

Re 

TOTAL CONTRACTED FUNDS 

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

Supplies (can be purchased by lead agency for summer supplemental 
ro rammin 

Cumculum 

Field Tn s fees , su Iles 

Bus tickets for students 

Rental bus for field tn s 

lies 

CONTRACTED SERVICES 

Site Coordinator list here 1f CBO sta 

5825 Subcontractors tease list each s ecific subcontractin a enc 

5825 Professional Develo ment 

5825 Pro ram Intern 

5825 Em lo ee benefits 

5825 

5825 

Total services 

IN-KIN 

SUBTOTALS 

Notes: 

$14,820 

1) Lead agencies will be required to submit a summer-end expendilure report on these budget expenditures. 

$895 

$600 

$1 ,495 

$5,417 

$1 ,995 

$15,840 

$2 860 

$2,483 

2) These contracted summer funds are based on anticipated summer program average daily attendance. Sites that fall short of 85% of the summer attendance target in the first 
week will be required to submit an aggressive student recruitment and retention plan for the remainder of the summer and reallocate budget funds appropriately to reflect actual 
attendance numbers. 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 6/14/201 7 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and cond itions of the pol icy, certain pol icies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certifi cate does not confer riahts to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Danielle Donohue NAME: 
A rthur J . Gallagher & Co. 

p~~N~n ~ .... 818-539-8605 I:::~.,_, 818-539-8705 
Insurance Brokers of CA. Inc. LIC # 0726293 
505 N Brand Blvd , Suite 600 ~~nA~~~~ - Danielle Donohue@ajg .com 
Glenda le CA 91203 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A , Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA 
INSURED INSURER B: 

Safe Passages INSURER C : 
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza #6306 

INSURER D : Oakland , CA 94612 
INSURER E : 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 2137 494143 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC IES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR TH E POLICY PERIOD 
IND ICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ UIREMENT, TERM OR COND ITION OF ANY CONT RACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W ITH RESPECT TO W H ICH TH IS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIC IES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUS IO NS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIC IES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV E BEEN REDUCED BY PA ID CLA IMS. 

INSR 1~~hl\iM~1 POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYY) 

A ~ COMMERC IAL GENERAL LIABILITY y 20 1721017NPO 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $1 ,000,000 D CLAIMS-MADE w OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

'-- PREMISES (Ea occurrence\ $500,000 

'--
MED EXP (Any one person) $20,000 

'--
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1 ,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $3 ,000,000 Fl POLICY • i;rir • LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $3,000,000 

OTH ER: ABUSE & MOLESTATION S1 MM/$1MM 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABI LITY 201721017NPO 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 :t)::; JNGUc LIMI I 
S1 ,000,000 

~ 
(Ea acciden 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s 
~ 

OWNED 
~ 

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accidenl) S 

~ HIRED ~ NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) $ 
~ ~ 

s 
A X UMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR 

201721017UMBNPO 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $1 ,000,000 
'--

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000 

OED IX I RETENTION $10,000 $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I I OTH-
AN D EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER 

Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • N / A 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LI MIT $ 

A Professional Liabi lity 20 1721017NPO 6/30/2017 6/30/20 18 Aggregate : 1,000,000 
Occurrence: 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

The Oakland Unified School District, it's officers, employees, volunteers, and/or agents are named as additional insureds with respect to the 
operations of the named insured per the attached CG 2026 endorsement. Such insurance is primary. Endorsement to fo llow 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE A BOVE DESC RIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Oakland Unified School District THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
Attn: Risk Management ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS . 
1000 Broadway, Suite 440 
Oakland CA 94607 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I 
N.~CL-zs 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



POLICY NUMBER: 201721017NPO COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 20 26 04 13 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

Th is endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additiona l Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): 

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, under 
a written contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy. 
The add itional insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability arising out of or related to 
your activities as a real estate manager for that person or organization . 

Information required to complete this Schedu le if not shown above will be shown in the Declarations. 

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organ ization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bod ily inju ry", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or 
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting 
on your behalf: 

1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; 
or 

2. In connection with your premises owned by or 
rented to you . 

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such add itional 
insured only appl ies to the extent permitted by 
law; and 

2. If coverage provided to the additional insu red is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that wh ich you are 
required by the contract or agreement to 
provide for such additional insured . 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance: 

If coverage provided to th e additiona l insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the add itional insured is the 
amount of insu rance : 

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

2. Available under the applicable Limits of 
Insurance shown in the Declarations ; 
wh ichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations . 

CG 20 26 04 13 © Insurance Services Office , Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1 



ACORD
0 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA TE (MMIOD/YYYY) 

~ 5/24/2017 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~:i~cT Lisa Peacock 
CCIS Bonding and Insurance Services fAH,.QNJ:_ " "" ' (559) 320-2247 J f~ Nol: (559) 320-0299 

CCIS INSURANCE GROUP INC j~~ss:Lpeacock@ccisinsurance.com 
2520 W Shaw Lane, Sui te 104 INSURER(Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAJC# 
Fresno CA 93711 INSURER A :State Compensation Ins. Fund 35076 
INSURED INSURERS: 
Safe Passages, Inc, DBA: Safe Passages INSURERC : 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza INSURER D: 
Suite 6306 INSURER E: 
Oakland CA 94612 INSURER F: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER·l 7 /18 WC REVISION NUMBER· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOT'NITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE l1uan wun POLICY NUMBER ,:~'5%}:,W~, ,,:8lb%t~, LIMITS LTR 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

~ 0 CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR PREMISES YE~=~nce' $ 

MED EXP (Any one ""rson) s -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 

'---
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ R • PRO- • PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ POLICY JECT LOC 

$ OTHER: 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
~ 

~OMBINED
11
SINGLE Ll'-IIT 

Ea accident $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) s ANY AUTO 
'-- ALLO~ED 

~ SCHEDULED BODIL y INJURY (Per accidenl) $ 
~ AUTOS ._ AUTOS 

rp~~i;,vnt~AMAGE NON-O~ED $ .__ HIRED AUTOS '-- AUTOS 
s 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s .__ 
EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION s s 
I PER I J-OTH-WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE ER AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT s 1 000 000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE A (Mandatory In NH) 9118156-17 6/1/2017 6/1/201B $ 1 000 000 

i~rc~:frr~ cW«gPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1 000 000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddlUonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space la required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School 
ATTN: Risk Department 
1000 Broadway, Ste 440 
Oakland, 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 
INS025 (2014011 

CA 94607 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
District THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Mar k Rivard /L ISA ~~~ - ..Q. 
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



LJtJ:_EJbl ENDORSBVIB\IT AGREEIVENT 

WAI VER OF SUBRcx;AT ION 
BIANKET BASIS 

BROKER COPY 
COMPEN S ATION 
IN S URAN C E 

FUND 9118156-17 
RENBJAL 

HOME OFFICE 

NE 
5-07-02-74 

SAN FRAl'.CISCO EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2017 AT 12.01 A.M. PAGE 1 OF 
ALLEFFECTIVE DATESARE 
AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC 
STANDARD TIME OR THE 
TIME INDICATED AT 
PACIFIC STANDARD TIME 

AND EXPIRIM:; JUNE 1, 2018 AT 12.01 A.M. 

SAFE PASSAGES 
250 FRANK H OGAWA PLZ STE 6306 
G\KLAND, CA 94612 

WE HAVE THE RIGIT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE 
LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY. WE WILL 
NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR 
ORGANIZATION N.AMED IN THE SCHEDULE. 

THIS AffiEEMENT APPLIES CNLY TO THE EX1ENT THAT YOU 
PERFORM WOO.K UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU 
TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US. 

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENroRSEM.ENT SHALL BE 
2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREM I UM. 

SCHECULE 

PERSON 00. ORGANIZATION 

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 
FOR WH(]-1 THE NAMED INSURED 

HAS AGREED BY WRIT1EN 
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS 

WAIVER 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

BLANKET WAIVER OF 
SUBR(X;ATI ON 

N)THING IN THIS B'IJDORSBVIENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VAAY, M... TER , WAIVE 
OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CON:>ITIONS, AGREBVIENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS 
R:>LICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEIM-IERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE 
HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS , CON:>ITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR 
LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT. 

COUNTERSIGNED AN:> ISSUED AT SAN FRANOSCO 

~~~ 
MAY 30, 2017 

;(!_,,,,,- .JI~~~~ 
ffiESICEI\If AND CEO 

2572 

1 

SCIF FORM 10217 REV -7-201~ OLD DP 217 



~!. 
1fft nri 
SAFE 

passages 

Board of Directors 

Lewis Cohen, ( Board Chair) 
Director of Communications 
National Center for Youth Law; 
Former Deputy Mayor, Oakland 

Sherry Young, (Board 
Treasurer) 
Sr. Private Client Advisor, Bank 
of the West 

Namita S. Brown, Attorney 
Fagen, Friedman & Fu/frost 
LLP 

Reygan E. Harmon 
Ceasefire Program Director 
City of Oakland Police 
Department 

Melissa Hoover 
Executive Director, 
Democracy at Work 

Colin Lacon 
Director of Strategic 
Partnerships, Office of the 
Mayor, San Francisco; 
Professional Faculty, Hass 
School of Business, UC Berkeley 

Dr. Tomas Magaiia 
Assistant Professor, Sam uel 
Merritt University; Attending 
Physician La Clinica de La 
Raza, Inc.; Assistant Clinical 
Professor, Department of 
Pediatrics, UCSF 

Josefina Alvarado Mena, Esq. 
Chief Executive Officer, Safe 
Passages 

Dan Siegel, Attorney 
Siegel& Yee 
Former OUSD Board of Trustee 

Jean Quan 
Former Oakland Mayor, 
Former OUSD Board of Trustee 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 
Suite 6306 
Oakland, CA 94612 
www.safepassages.org 

March 23 , 2018 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter serves to certify that all Safe Passages employees, volunteers, 

and agents working in OUSD after school programs will have fingerprint 

clearance through the California Department of Justice and the FBI, and 

will also have TB clearance before they begin work on OUSD school 

sites . 

ATI Numbers will appear on Invoicing and Staff Qualifications Form 

submitted to OUSD. Proof of fingerprint clearance and TB test passage 

of persons working at OUSD will be available to OUSD upon demand. 

Respectfully, 

Josefina Alvarado Mena 
CEO 
Safe Passages 



Safe Passages - Agency History and Qualifications 

SAFE 
passages 

Safe Passages disrupts the cycle of poverty by engaging youth and families to build and drive a continuum of services that 
supports student success and community development. 

Who We Are: 
Safe Passages is a minority women led nonprofit that advocates for, researches, evaluates, develops and incubates culturally 
appropriate, cross-agency strategies designed to improve the lives of vulnerable populations, including youth at risk of 
dropping out of school, at risk or involved in gangs or the Juvenile Justice system, and likely to be involved in other risky 
behaviors. For more than 20 years, SP has worked with public and private partners to strengthen the safety net for poor people 
within and across systems by maximizing and leveraging resources to implement proven strategies. 

Where We Work: 
We work with disadvantaged communities in Alameda County where up to 80% of children live in poverty, in neighborhoods 
with the highest levels of health disparities including the highest rates of hospitalization for asthma, teen birth rates, and 
hospitalization for assaults among youth; where students score far below proficiency and have high rates of school suspension, 
drop-outs and truancy. 98% of the populations served are students and families of color. 

What We Do: 
Programs and services are woven together to serve the entire age continuum of children and youth, from birth to 
college/career, including economic development strategies to fuel economic self-sufficiency for youth and families . 

Early Childhood Initiative - Promotes collaboration between multiple public systems and non-profit providers to create a 
citywide safety net for children (0-5), who are exposed to violence. Services include Baby Learning Playgroups and workshops, 
case management, mental health services and mental health consultations at pre-school sites. 

School Linked Services -Aims to integrate education and social services at school sites to support school communities as 
catalysts for student success and social change within the larger neighborhood context. Through multiple funding streams, Safe 
Passages has led the effective development and sustainability of full service community schools (FSCS) across the Oakland 
flatlands. Initially, this work began as the Safe Passages Middle School Strategy, a multi-pronged approach to creating positive 
school climates and providing students and their families the support needed to be successful in school and life. Over time 
school linked strategy expanded to schools K-12. From the beginning, afterschool programming was a major prong of the 
strategy. The initial seven highest need middle schools were selected as partners in 2000 to implement the strategy: 
Havenscourt (CCPA) and Calvin Simmons (UFSA) were part of the first cohort of implementation schools and 18 years later 
continue in sustained partnership to work towards improved outcomes for students and families. 

The partnership survived many changes in personnel, leadership, and the economy. Over the years, Safe Passages facilitated the 
development of the Coordination of Services Team (COST} system, case management and mental health services for students 
and parents, school based health centers at some target schools and afterschool programs. Several models developed by Safe 
Passages, like COST, were adopted by OUSD and replicated across the school district. Several of the Safe Passages schools, 
including those schools where Safe Passages serves as the lead afterschool agency are leading schools in OUSD's FSCS Initiative. 

Juvenile Justice Initiative - Brings courts, school districts, police departments, probation officers, and service providers 
together to reduce disproportionate minority contact with law enforcement, and lower recidivism among juvenile offenders. 

Career Development - Work closely with government, universities and private entities to develop new job opportunities for 
youth during and after school hours, in the summer time, and post-graduation. Students are provided opportunities to learn 
about diverse career tracks including careers in the arts, teaching, law enforcement, legal services, social work and in the 
mental health profession. 

Successes: 
• 91 % of students in the academic support programs experienced academic success. 
• Implemented the Elev8 Oakland Initiative, a $40 Million full service community school model at five high need middle 

schools in Oakland. 
• Elev8 school based health centers reach 3,000 students plus their families annually. 
• Quality after school programs serve over 1,000 students annually. 
• 212 Safe Passages AmeriCorps members have served over 1170 high need students through intensive academic supports. 
• Placed hundreds of young people in career pathways jobs through Mayor's Summer Jobs Program, AmeriCorps Programs 

and Safe Passages Career Pathways since 2011 . 

Safe Passages partnerships with the school communities that are the focus of the contracts currently before the OUSD Board 
embody 18 years of partnership. 

3/2018 



'fir OAKLAND UNIFIED 
t ... , ".·•"' J SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 

2017-2018 
-,, c,.,,- Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Basic Directions 
Services beyond the original MOU cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount, if applicable, has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Agency and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original MOU. 
2. Agency and OUSD contract originator complete an MOU amendment together. 
3. If the MOU total amount has increased, OUSD contract originator creates new requisition . 
4 . OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet for approval within two weeks of creating the requisition. 

When the MOU amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

The Legal Department must review and approve all amendments that do not use the OUSO template MOU Amendment form. 

Agency Name Safe Passages Agency's Contact Person 

Street Address 250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 6306 Title 

City Oakland State CA Telephone 510-238-4914 

Zip Code 94612 OUSD Vendor Number 1005510 Email jalvarado@safepassages.org 

[j] MOU amendment- (Includes Routing Form and Board Memo) 

Attachments [j] Amended Scope of work (Not Required if Amendment is only for a change in the funding source) 

[j] If additional consultants will be working on site, attach agency letter verifying additional consultants 
have met the Fingerprinting/Background Investigation and have a negative tuberculosis status . 

Compensation - Must be within OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original MOU Amount $ 245,798.00 Original PO Number P1803065 

Amended MOU Amount $14,820.00 New Requisition Number 

New Total MOU Amount $ 260,618.00 

Budget Information 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key# Object Code Amount 

4124 21st CCLC 5825 $14,820.00 

5825 

5825 

5825 

OUSD Contract Originator Information 

Name of OUSD Contact Julie McCalmont Email julie .mccalmont @ousd.org 

Telephone 510-879-2709 Fax 510-879-4605 

Site/Dept. Name 922/Community Schools Student Services Dept 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original MOU amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge additional services were not provided before the amendment was 

approved. 

~ OUSD Administrator verifies that th is vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List https://www.sam.gov 

Please sign under the appropriate column. Denied - Reason 

1. Site Administrator 

2. Resource Manager, if applicable 

3. Network or Regional Executive Officer 

4. Cabinet (Chief/ Deputy Chief) 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education 

Legal - Required if not standard MOU Amendment 

Procurement Date Received 

Rev. 5/201 7 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



I No Search Results 

~A .... ., n-t 'lf"'l"10"),10O~A 

SAM Search Results 
List of records matching your search for : 

Search Term: safe* passages* 
Record Status: Active 

hf.+..,. ,.. , //,.,..,.. , ,..,.,,...,.. ,..,... ,,1 



4/25/18
18-0698
4/25/18  er







4/25/18
18-0698
4/25/18 er

4/26/18

4/26/18

x

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell






























































































































































